design, erection and operation of any plants or process of manufacture and to acquire and/or 
grant licence, other rights and benefits in the foregoing matters and things and to render any kind 
of management and consultancy services. 

IV. The liability of the members is limited. 
V.    The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is INR 177,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and 

Seventy-Seven Crores only) divided into 71,50,00,000 (Seventy One Crores and Fifty Lakhs) 
equity shares of face value of INR 2 (Rupees 2 only) each, 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) 
redeemable cumulative preference shares of face value INR 10 (Rupees Ten only) each and 
1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) non-cumulative convertible preference shares of face value 
of INR 10 (Rupees Ten only)” 

* Added by special resolution dated 14.01.95.  
** Added by special resolution dated 26.07.97.  
***  Altered by special resolution dated 22.09.75, 30.09.78, 29.11.80, 21.01.82, 29.10.90, 09.08.93,